All other documents related to the Bid such as an 

addendum (if any), response to pre-Bid queries etc. shall be available for download on 

https://etenders.kerala.gov.in/

the portal.  The Bidders shall furnish, as part of the Bid, a Tender Fee of INR 17,700/- 

inclusive of GST (Rupees Seventeen Thousand and Seven Hundred Only), which is non- 

refundable and a Bid Security/ EMD of INR. 5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakhs only) (the "Bid 

Security"), which is refundable. Bidders may remit the requisite Bid Security and the 

Tender Fee via bank transfer. Bid Security in any other form is not acceptable.

[...]

downloaded from the website www.etenders.kerala.gov.in. Complete Bidding Document 

comprising of the Request for Proposal Document (including ITB), Draft Lease Agreement 

and Schedules to Draft Lease Agreement shall be downloaded from the website 

www.etenders.kerala.gov.in/. Bid Document Fee of Rs.17,700/- (Rupees Seventeen 

Thousand Seven Hundred Only) inclusive of GST, shall be paid online as prescribed 

in the e-Procurement portal and shall be submitted along with the Technical Bid as the 

cost of the Bidding Documents. The Authority, reserves the right to modify the schedule 

of Bidding Process at any time during the Bidding Process at its sole discretion without

[...]

3.5.4 If two or more Bidders have the same financial quote, the selection of the eligible Bidder 

shall be through a lottery drawn in presence of Competent Authority and the representatives 

of the Bidders involved. 

3.5.5 The minimum Annual Lease Fee as determined by the Authority is Rs. 85,99,680/- (Rupees 

Eighty-Five Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty only). Any tax due on the 

lease fee at such rates as in force from time to time shall also be payable by the Lessee. 

3.6 Award of the Project 

3.6.1 After selection, a Letter of Award (the “LoA”) shall be issued by the Authority (the “Lessor”)